reducing the projected benefits to the Company by $26 million.  These 373

Kevin C. Higgins, Direct Testimony
UAE Exhibit 1.0

Docket No. 17-035-39
Page 19 of 23

calculations are shown in UAE Exhibit 1.2.14  The reason for the difference 374

between these two values is that customer benefits are measured on a pre-tax 375

basis (i.e., the measurement takes into account income tax expense paid by 376

customers) whereas Company benefits are measured on an after-tax basis.  If this 377

200 basis point adjustment to the return on common equity is made, the resulting 378

20-year benefit for the Company would be reduced to $166 million,15 while the 379

projected benefits to customers would range from a cost of $2 million to a net 380

benefit of $145 million,16 using the same assumptions incorporated in the 381

summary in Table KCH-1.  I note that my recommended 200 basis point 382

adjustment generally offsets the $33 million to $44 million loss to customers that 383

is projected to occur under the Company’s “low gas price, zero CO2 price” 384

scenario. 385

Over the 2017-2050 period, a reduction of 200 basis points to the return on 386

common equity on the retired plant would increase the projected benefits to 387

customers by $56 million, while reducing the benefits to the Company by $35 388

million. These calculations are also shown in UAE Exhibit 1.2.17   The resulting 389

benefit from the project for the Company would be reduced to $219 million,18 390

while the projected benefits to customers would range from $97 million to $645 391

million,19 using the same assumptions embedded in the summary in Table KCH-392

14 See UAE Exhibit 1.2, p. 1, column b, lines 14-15.
15 Derivation: $191.567 million - $25.913 million = $165.564 million.
16 This is derived by adding $42 million in customer benefits to the RMP projected range of $44 million in
net costs to $103 million in net benefits shown in Table KCH-1.
17 See UAE Exhibit 1.2, p. 1, column d, lines 14-15.
18 Derivation: $253.585 million - $34.715 million = $218.87 million.
19 This is derived by adding $56 million in customer benefits to the RMP projected range of $41 million to

Kevin C. Higgins, Direct Testimony
UAE Exhibit 1.0

Docket No. 17-035-39
Page 20 of 23

2.  I believe that an adjustment in the terms of the proposal along these lines 393

produces a more reasonable balancing of the benefits between customers and the 394

Company. 395

A summary of these results is presented in Table KCH-3, below. 396

Table KCH-3 397

Summary of Benefits After 200 BP Adjustment to ROE on Retired Plant   398

Total Company

Projected Net Benefits to Customers and RMP Based on RMP's
Proposal

Timeframe Customer Benefit Range
(Millions)

RMP Benefit
(Millions)

2017-2036 $44 ($103) $192

2017-2050 ($41) ($589) $254

Projected Net Benefits to Customers and RMP Based on 200 BP
Adjustment to ROE on Retired Plant

Timeframe Customer Benefit Range
(Millions)

RMP Benefit
(Millions)

2017-2036 $2 ($145) $166

2017-2050 ($97) ($645) $219
 Note: Projected customer benefits are shown as negative entries.  RMP benefits are shown as 399

positive entries. 400

Q. Your comparison of net benefits to customers and the Company is on a total 401

Company basis.  Have you prepared any calculations on a Utah-allocated 402

basis? 403

$589 million in net benefits shown in Table KCH-2.

Kevin C. Higgins, Direct Testimony
UAE Exhibit 1.0

Docket No. 17-035-39
Page 21 of 23

A.  Yes.  I convert the benefit measurements shown in Table KCH-3 into a 404

Utah-allocated basis in Table KCH-4, below. 405